

DEC 1 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION IN THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

V.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT OF
THE ARIZONA SENATE,

Petitioners,

V.

MIRIAM FLORES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
BY RESPONDENTS**

TIMOTHY M. HOGAN

Counsel of Record

JOY E. HERR-CARDILLO

ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW

IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST

202 E. McDowell Rd.

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602)258-8850

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The District Court’s Judgment and Post-Judgment Orders.....2

 1. Plaintiffs’ Initial Requests for Post-Judgment Relief4

 2. Interim Legislation and The Cost Study....7

 3. The January 2005 Order Establishes a Deadline.....8

 4. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Sanctions and Injunctive Relief.10

 B. HB 206411

 1. The District Court’s First Order Holding that HB 2064 Did Not Satisfy the Judgment.....13

 2. Appeal and Remand14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....16

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Statement and Application of the Standards for Rule 60(b)(5) Relief Do Not Conflict With the Decisions of Any Other Circuit and Are Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.16

B. The Lower Courts' Determination that the NCLB Reinforces—and Does Not Diminish—a State's Obligation Under the EEOA to Provide Adequate Funding for ELL Programs Is Not In Conflict With Any Decision of This Court or Any Other Circuit Court, and Is Consistent with the Legislative Purposes of Both Statutory Schemes.....22

C. Neither the District Court Nor the Court of Appeals Usurped the State's Discretion to Determine How to Comply with the Judgment and the EEOA.....27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. NY City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D. N.Y. 2003)	26
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Alexander v. Britt</i> , 89 F. 3d 194 (4 th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Blanchard v. Morton Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59417, 2006 WL 2459167 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 25, 2006)	26
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5 th Cir. 1981)	22, 23
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9 th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Coachella Valley Unified Sch. Dist. v. California</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44825, 2005 WL 1869499 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2005)	26
<i>Debra P. v. Turlington</i> , 564 F. Supp. 177 (M.D. Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F. 3d 474 (7 th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Ariz. 2000)	4, 5, 6
<i>Flores v. State of Arizona</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Ariz. 2000)	2, 3
<i>Fresh Start Academy v. Toledo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	26

<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Board of Education</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Hook v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, Colorado</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. McInnes</i> 338 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Stokes v. United States Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46838, 2006 WL 1892242 (D. Mass. July 10, 2006).....	26
<i>Teresa P. v. Berkeley Unified School Dist.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 698 (N. D. Cal. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)	18

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f).....	22, 26
20 U.S.C. § 1706	26
20 U.S.C. § 6825(g).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 6845	27
20 U.S.C. § 6847	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-756.01(I).....	12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-756.01(C).....12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §15-94328

HB2064, Sec. 13, 47th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz.
2006).....12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

October 2, 2008 United State Department of
Education Guidance25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)passim
